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SOUTHWEST SECURITIES

B ESFREAX], BAR)FERSA

B EXR

T 8] KA 2024 S F 4R, EF SR LE LN 53.6 12T, Bl K 1.3%;
K EHSAE 3100, FIEK 25.3%; FHiedb)a 44104 3112, R
HIE K 36.4%. P 24Q2 BIE AN 27.51C T, BT 0.9%; L3
FHA4AIE 2110, RIIEK 17.7%; £Riedpa844108 2110, Rk
37.7%.

DTC Lk $#4HK, £ HACHABMNEIRE, 1. N3] BHE 5 K7,
VA “HEBRIERT AR A S R KRR, R VAR ST 9 AL Y RAT, BZonst
MR IR L 15%; HEMIHFSIEK, 95 %F, 2024HL # sk b ik
Bz gh, "Bt RIbig K4 15%, &iHEA 7| ki k4 15%, (KER R IL
K AR 40%, 2. 0 R il A, 2024H1 B & 24D HIF AN 27,5107 (+1.3%) .
21.2 127 (-0.7%), DTC 4 AR HAFLEK, 30 L F A8 E R (—
RERInA) AR, AR KR,

BAVRE GRS, 1. 2024HL £4)F 2920, R 1.3pp, £ 2%
T RABNAE T M| /= Su L5 MM AL 2, 2024HL 45 & %% A1 & 16.1%, FF) kb3 4= 0.5pp,
H b Q2454 3 M & 15.2%, Rl T % 0.6pp. L¥ 5832 % ME., #FK % RE,
M4 % MESA A 45% (+0.1pp). 0.4% (-0.1pp). 1% (-0.5pp), % A F 4k
o 3. 2024H1 %415 57%, RS lpp, 4 A5 G4 A4,

B EFREAR] . 1. N8 BRI A FEREMK, DA KEIES L,
RIS LN, BFFIAFIRZE, @S MR AR, RAEAE.
HM A, pHhEE. RBREHRZAEINE AR 2. WK%, ~NE) AR5 K
WRAE RGN EE REEW 60%, H&# 5 pEKiEh, #—FIE T KKK
B 5L ST B AT W,

BARM R K ZN Tt 3 2024-2026 F 354410855 A 5.410 T, 6.4
fe., 7.64L7, EPS»#1%4 0.637T. 0.75T. 0.887T, * g4 PE»H A
1445, 1245, 1045, 448 “EN” 4%,

0 RFe4RTFT: BRINAE KMRIEANE; Zm i BR AR ME; £ o e,
AR 2023A 2024E 2025E 2026E
F AN (L) 109.87 111.19 120.92 130.51

HRE 9.80% 1.20% 8.75% 7.93%
V2 & B 84 AE () 4.31 5.41 6.44 7.60

R E 19.27% 25.66% 19.00% 17.93%
# T H EPS (L) 0.50 0.63 0.75 0.88
# % M EE ROE 16.58% 15.12% 16.29% 17.30%
PE 18 14 12 10
PB 3.03 2.21 2.00 1.80

HIEENR: Wind, BHhiE R

B HIEFRFTFREETF S

AT AaIk

Pk iE5: S1250513110001
% 1% : 023-63786049

Wk 46 2 Zhz@swsc.com.en

ST RE
ok iE % : S1250523070006

w1 021-68415380
Wl FA ¢ Xigji@swsc.com.cn

GCRELEE X

ALk

VHEAR300

4%

-6% |

-16%

-25%

-35%

_45% L L L L
23/8 23/10 23/12 2412 2414  24l6

B R (fLiR) 8.61
Rl A BR(1LAR) 8.52
52 B M B X (L) 7.98-15.42
B A>T ) 77.37
EF (L) 91.02
B R AT () 3.01

R R

1. #7500k (002946): A MK F Kb,
A8 B 242 5L (2024-04-30)

2. # Lk (002946): FodEAEzE MR,
KN ABREIE K (2023-11-02)

3. #5Lk (002946) : HLX|FMT 5405 38,
B A B H BRI B LA (2023-09-03)
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SOUTHWEST SECURITIES

# Lk (002946) 2024 4 F IRk Kif

Mk MHHN 5B

ERI N
RIS PN

ER X R A
R
&I R
W4 3% A

= BALRK
FFME
NMAMBEHRA
HE A2 EIRE
gk AE
LHELTHRE
GRERE

Iy 4% 4%
A E
VRO R ARE
12 BB NG A

109.87
80.35
0.52
16.78
4.70
1.62
-0.17
0.06
0.23
0.00
5.08
0.01
5.09
0.71
4.38
0.07
4.31

111.19
79.02
0.78
17.29
5.34
2.49
0.50
0.29
0.22
0.00
6.28
0.09
6.37
0.96
5.41
0.00
5.41

120.92
85.84
0.85
18.74
5.68
241
0.40
0.25
0.23
0.00
7.49
0.09
7.58
1.14
6.44
0.00
6.44

130.51
92.18
0.91
20.23
6.26
2.23
0.30
0.24
0.23
0.00
8.85
0.09
8.94
1.34
7.60
0.00
7.60

b SR
P18 L5 R4
W% 5% R

F 7 BALBK
ZEETERARY
H A

2B EHAERA T
A XS

H e
BEEH AL RSB
48 4% 3

S EEE
&AL aR A

F AT RLA)

Hte
EXEDALART
RERESH

4.38
4.72
1.62
-0.17
3.32
171
15.57
0.36
-6.23
-5.87
0.88
-2.28
-0.63
-0.73
-6.69
-9.46
0.15

5.41
3.10
2.49
0.50
-4.29
-1.10
6.11
-0.50
0.51
0.01
3.83
0.00
0.00
-2.15
-3.30
-1.62
4.50

6.44
3.10
241
0.40
0.37
1.20
13.92
-0.50
0.49
-0.01
-2.98
0.00
0.00
-2.71
-2.41
-8.10
5.81

7.60
3.10
2.23
0.30
0.17
-1.71
11.69
-0.50
0.46
-0.04
0.00
0.00
0.00
-3.22
-2.23
-5.45
6.20

7 2 Atk (2

%R L

B e FATECR
oy
BNk e
K BT
LS WC Y2 N
B F P AaRIe
I RN W i S &
H A AER ST
a3

42 39453

AT Fa TR
K I

A4 it

5t A3t

B A

A DR

¥ Ak

V3 B AN A AR E
bR R ARG
AR RSEAT
fi i Ae ML R AR A0t

EBITDA
PE

PB

PS
EV/EBITDA
A F

4.40
7.93
7.12
0.58
5.38
0.20
29.72
16.84
17.22
89.38
9.16
11.91
13.67
28.25
62.99
8.66
5.66
17.90
25.57
0.82
26.39
89.38

11.42
17.96
3.03
0.70
8.06
0.95%

8.90
8.50
7.00
0.58
5.38
0.20
27.93
16.04
17.21
91.72
12.98
12.30
13.67
16.95
55.91
8.61
5.71
21.16
34.99
0.82
35.82
91.72

11.87
14.29
221
0.70
7.07
2.78%

14.71
9.01
5.60
0.58
5.38
0.20

26.13

15.25

17.20

94.06

10.00

13.22

13.67

17.63

54.51
8.61
5.71

24.89

38.73
0.82

39.55

94.06

13.00
12.01
2.00
0.64
5.78
3.50%

20.91
9.80
7.16
0.59
5.38
0.20

24.34

14.46

17.19

100.02

10.00

14.17

13.67

18.25

56.09
8.61
5.71

29.27

43.11
0.82

43.93

100.02

14.18
10.18
1.80
0.59
4.86
4.16%

KR

BB MNIEK E
Bk AR &
IR
EBITDA 3 &k %
RAIRE A
ERXIES
=% %

S

ROE

ROA

ROIC
EBITDA/4 & Jc A
FiBRA

R EREE
B & 5%~ R &
R Mk K B A &
B RHEE
BERRRET MK A21F LI
FARLH

F2E EE
WA AIE G
DR BV S

i# b E

M A AT F
I AR
PRI

AL AT
R BEAE
B B R A

9.80%
25.98%
20.85%
13.71%

26.87%
21.03%

3.98%
16.58%

4.90%
12.41%
10.39%

1.19
3.86
16.92
10.63
111.11%

70.47%
47.33%
0.50
0.32
16.98%

0.50
2.97
181
0.08

1.20%
23.65%
23.70%

3.98%

28.93%
22.59%

4.87%
15.12%

5.90%
16.46%
10.68%

1.23
4.02
16.26
11.20

60.95%
60.17%
0.75
0.54
39.79%

0.63
4.07
0.71
0.25

8.75%
19.31%
19.00%

9.50%

29.01%
22.19%

5.33%
16.29%

6.85%
19.07%
10.75%

1.30
4.76
16.59
11.76

57.95%
56.24%
0.94
0.77
42.02%

0.75
4.50
1.62
0.31

7.93%
18.12%
17.93%

9.11%

29.37%
22.01%

5.82%
17.30%

7.60%
22.72%
10.87%

1.34
5.65
16.65
11.69

56.08%
54.66%
1.16
0.94
42.40%

0.88
5.01
1.36
0.37
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' oo # 9Lk (002946) 2024 ¥ 4 HLEF

oA I AE

AIREZ Lo ATIREA P EAEF L A4 T 69 IE F AL F POk A R M AIE R AT, RETR A A RIE
RAOGESARE, pATZTHLET AT I LA, @IS LABFHLR, R, FRRHEEARE, 54706 K
EARGE, RE, LHFERAEARE PO LRES T LRI o AR R BT X8 A2

B A BN

BEFHTENITT RGIEE RN )RR AT LR (A LAGRIN). FEFREAREEAHATSE 6 MNAR
AT HEIN, B AREZAF BB 6 A RS N (AT A540) A8t B H48 K GE AR T 5 K& 4G 80Tk 18
YA A, P ARRTH AP IR 300 3 A B0, M H ARG (A3t h s b AREY) R ZARBKT 4G S (4t
T AL ARGY) ARE; BB THABALRALE; BT HUAAI K L2048 K RARE 500 54 0 A4,

FEN: ARGA AN, LAt B A48 ALK T H K KIS HOKKE £ 20% 04 £
HAH: AR6AMAN, Mitast Rl #ide RiEk TR RN KRB AT 10%5 20%Z 1
2 8 R P AR 6MNAR, ANRAR B4 XKIER T R AR HKRRE A T-10%5 10%Z i\
B Ak 6ANA N, ARLARXT B AR I T 5K & PSSR RE AT -20% 5 -10% . 14)
FhH: KRG6AAN, MEAast B A48 ALK T %K &S HKKE £-20% A T
BT RT: ARG6ANAAN, MkEADRS T RMMKIER T HKEMEE K 5% A L
730k 3 & R KT : AR 6MNAN, 7k AT IRAT B IAA KIE R T %K &M 45 4-5%5 5% 1]
BT KT : AR6ANAN, 1Tk EAKERIKT B4R KIER T H KA HS5%AT

Z£FY

B #IE R A s (AT RAR “And”) AP EIERETEEER 2 EGIER T E WL F T4,

ANl 5AEHE AT E LB A, 5ARE P IIRN RIEF GIER RAAE FAENE RIFE IR RAH, #EK
&0 A B PR

CGERABERTHELSHERPE) T 20175 7H 1 BREXFEH, ARERBANNEHEPER, & EF
AN EAE P, AEFZTAE, FRFEM T ERME A AR S FOEME L. AN LRa B AN,
MR K EORERIBERAREFTOALERALA P Ao s RXBEMMT e HH R L TR B8 8] B AT AIE K
FHAT R By, LT A A X ) 8] RAE R S IR I ARAT A M F R 5o

AREF 69123 &3 R B TAFHA, Ao ik 2 869 /EM M. T EERTERETEETRIE. KRS &
TA B NAHEAA R B A 8] T KA ARE S BagRIbr, AIREHTAE00IE R R BTATR B M A& . AL R TN T
Tk, TBRRATZAEA BEE R, ARREM, AT AHS ARETETAH. &LARMNK — B8R
F, ANAIRIEARE SR LRFERTKRS. R, AN ARE TSR LT AR B i@ 4 698 T Hd 2
B, WA RS QAT RIEADL A R AR

AREDHELSEZR, A aEE AWK IERR LB TATY EHREIF. BEAFLT, AREPHEERE
W A BIFAEAT N ARG TN o B H B2 A B TR B Anfe M 5K 2L 8 AT A R E R R ARSI A B A 13
& AT RIAIS, Ao S Bk R AT HAE A AR E AL N E MR 8 — 6 R R R TiE.

A HRE
B A “HRHIER”, ARFFARERMRETAHBEREGF A B DAE K. RERRFIRRF#H AFARE
B R, AN KR & HiE R AL A A
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SOUTHWEST SECURITIES

# Lk (002946) 2024 4 ¥ 4 5 Kif

B & iE R TEE P
L&
¥onb: EAETHAFRERHF 21 #2 KB 10 #
BR %% : 200120
Fl o3
Hak: AL T HIR X 2 Ak KA 355 H FRdk KA A 2 84
¥R % : 100033
T
Hohk: FH iAW X S W5 6001 5 KP4 Ak 22 #
BR % : 518038
K
Hohb: FRFTITIREAY 5% 325 8 @bk L3 K4 21 4
BR % : 400025
& diE A S K
X 3 S A R % ) F M L E
¥ S, HKE K 021-68415309 18621310081 jsf@swsc.com.cn
B AR &S % 15642960315 15642960315 clw@swsc.com.cn
i E SR E BT 13122900886 13122900886 tsz@swsc.com.cn
e BB E %R 18801732511 18801732511 yiliyu@swsc.com.cn
k. 17 BB E B 13262983309 13262983309 bly@swsc.com.cn
HEE S RANE BT 18817337408 18817337408 tjw@swsc.com.cn
Lt *EA HE%E 18957157330 18957157330 Zymyf@swsc.com.cn
WA e % 15026480118 15026480118 wxyang@swsc.com.cn
Br 2 % AR 239 18223769969 18223769969 ors@swsc.com.cn
FEE A& 232 15800507223 15800507223 llong@swsc.com.cn
£16% HEZR 13524211935 13524211935 gongyy@swsc.com.cn
¥y =%l A AE 238 19946297109 19946297109 sqdi@swsc.com.cn
HEFE AHAE 2 39 15905851569 15905851569 jyi@swsc.com.c
=% HEE L 18601139362 18601139362 yily@swsc.com.cn
KR e E R 18601241803 18601241803  zhanglan@swsc.com.cn
b x % R E B 15652285702 15652285702  yangwei@swsc.com.cn
WA BB ELE 15652026677 15652026677 yhang@swsc.com.cn
% & SR E 2R 15981953220 15981953220 zhxin@swsc.com.cn
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SOUTHWEST SECURITIES

# Lk (002946) 2024 4 ¥ 4 5 Kif

x—3 SR ELH 18040060359 18040060359 wyf@swsc.com.ch
IFH SBAE LR 18500981866 18500981866 wangyuf@swsc.com
b2 N AHAE 2 39 18610741553 18610741553 Imtyf@swsc.com.cn
k4% 4K 4238 13126590325 13126590325 mbz@swsc.com.cn
FRBE JTRAE RTTA 18825189744 18825189744  zhengyan@swsc.com.cn
1 # & SR ERE R TA 17628609919 17628609919 yXy@swsc.com.cn
£z % BB 2 15808001926 15808001926 gongzh@swsc.com.cn
i T A& %R 15559989681 15559989681 dingfyf@swsc.com.cn
IR 7k L4 A AE 23 13642639789 13642639789 2wf@swsc.com.cn
% % HEZR 13266723634 13266723634 chzlyf@swsc.com.cn
-5 FAS AHAE 2 39 18208801355 18208801355 cyryf@swsc.com.cn
M E A E 238 15602268757 15602268757 lzr@swsc.com.cn
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